AMENDMENT TO CONTRACTS FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE

This Amendment to Contracts for Electric Service ("Contract Amendment") made and entered into this <u>9</u> day of March, 2020 by and between Kentucky Utilities Company ("Company"), a Kentucky corporation, and North American Stainless, Inc. a Delaware Corporation ("NAS").

WHEREAS, NAS is an energy intensive manufacturer receiving electric service under the Company's Fluctuating Load Service Rate Schedule and Retail Transmission Service Rate Schedule ("Rate Schedules");

WHEREAS, the Rate Schedules provide that the amounts billed for service received under such schedules are subject to increase or decrease in accordance with the Company's Fuel Adjustment Clause ("FAC") to reflect changes in the Company's fuel costs;

WHEREAS, the application of the FAC may result in unpredictable variations in the monthly amounts that NAS is billed for electricity;

WHEREAS, due to the volume of energy consumed by NAS as the Company's largest customer, electricity costs represent a significant portion of NAS's operating budget and large and unpredictable fluctuations in such costs can result in significant budgeting and cash flow problems and the inefficient use of capital;

WHEREAS, NAS has requested that, in lieu of the current FAC factor that varies monthly, the Company recover changes in its fuel costs through the use of an annual average fixed FAC factor that would permit NAS to more effectively budget its electricity costs;

WHEREAS, the Company's Off-System Sales Adjustment Clause ("OSS") is applicable to all Company rate schedules subject to the FAC and its OSS factor is combined with the FAC factor and billed as one;

WHEREAS, the Company and NAS desire to amend certain existing contracts for electric service to allow for the use of a combined fixed FAC and OSS factor as an estimated factor for the billing year; and

WHEREAS, the Company and NAS agree to true-up the results of using an estimated factor in the subsequent billing year.

WHEREAS, the fixed FAC and OSS factor will result in NAS paying the same total dollar amount as the current FAC, but on a levelized basis.

WITNESSETH:

 1.
 This Contract Amendment shall apply to Contracts NBUBLIC SERVICE CAMMUSSION

 ("NAS Designated Accounts") for electric service deliverended & Residue 8870

 Highway 42E, Carrollton, Kentucky.

FFFFCTIVE

8/19/2020 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

KENTUCKY

PAGE 1 OF 3

2. Beginning with the second billing period following approval of this contract by the Kentucky Public Service Commission ("Commission"), in lieu of the monthly FAC factor set forth in the Company's Form A, the NAS Designated Accounts shall be billed a fixed NAS FAC/OSS Factor ("NFOF") in accordance with the following formula:

$$NFOF = NFAC + NOSS$$

NFAC = F(a) - BFFS(a)

NOSS = O(a)S(a)

NFOF - NAS FAC/OSS Factor

NFAC - NAS FAC Factor

NOSS - NAS OSS Factor

BFF – Base Fuel Factor is the fuel charge per kWh included in base rates as established in the Company's Tariff Sheet No. 85.1

Expense Year/Billing Year – most recent 12 months ended November

- F(a) Sum of the fuel recovery amounts (F(m)) within the Company's FAC Form A filings for the Expense Year
- S(a) Sum of the total sales amounts (S(m)) within the Company's FAC Form Afilings for the Expense Year
- O(a) Sum of the total OSS adjustment within the Company's FAC Form A filings for the Expense Year

Except for the initial Billing Year as noted in Section 2, the NFOF shall be 3. recalculated annually based on the most recent Expense Year and shall take effect bills rendered for the January billing period following the Expense Year.

4. After the completion of each billing year (December through November billing periods), a net true-up shall be calculated for the NAS Designated Accounts by comparing the billed amounts of NFOF to the actual filed Form A FAC and OSS factors. The dollar amount of any variance at the end of the Billing Year will be credited or charged to NAS evenly over twelve (12) months beginning with the January billing period of the next Billing Ygen fiberry onthly amount ("NFOF True-up") will be shown as a separate line item on MASIS GISERVICE COMMISSION

Linda C. Bridwell The NFOF and NFOF True-up shall be filed with the CommEssion iterP(10) days 5. before scheduled to go into effect, along with all necessary s determination of each.

EFFECTIVE

8/19/2020 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

PAGE 2 OF 3

6. Appendix A shall be used to document the effective NFAC, NOSS, NFOF, and NFOF True-up.

7. This Contract Amendment shall continue in force until either party shall give the other not less than sixty days written notice of its intention to terminate this Contract Amendment. Notwithstanding anything in this Contract Amendment to the contrary, this Contract Amendment shall automatically terminate upon the proper cancellation by the Kentucky Public Service Commission of any rate or tariff whose administration of the same is necessary for this Contract Amendment to continue; however, the renaming, restructuring, or changing of rates of any tariff provision this Contract Amendment addresses shall not constitute cancellation of the same, and shall not automatically terminate this Contract Amendment.

8. Upon termination of this Contract Amendment by either party or when NAS ceases receiving electric service from the Company, whichever occurs first, a final true-up shall be calculated and billed for the current Billing Year and combined with the remaining balance on the true-up for the prior Billing Year for payment to NAS or the Company, as applicable, within sixty calendar days after the end of the last billing period to which the NFOF is applied. Such payment must be made within twenty-two calendar days of issuance of the true-up billing.

9. Except where they conflict with the provisions of this Contract Amendment, the provisions of all existing contracts between NAS and the Company for the provision of electric service remain in effect.

10. This Contract Amendment shall become effective upon approval by the Commission.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Contract Amendment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives the day and year shown above.

KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY By Derek Rohn Manager of Business Services Official Capacity Attest NORTH AMERICAN STAINLESS, INC.

Bv

thank NHAdams, General Cours

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Linda C. Bridwell **Executive Director** EFFECTIVE /19/2020 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

PAGE 3 OF 3

APPENDIX A

KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY

SUMMARY OF ADJUSTMENT CLAUSES

Based on Expense Period: December 2018 through November 2019

1. NAS Fuel Adjustment Clause Factor (NFAC)	(+)	\$ (0.00141)	/ kWh
2. NAS Off-System Sales Factor (NOSS)	(+)	\$ (0.00004)	/ kWh
3. NAS FAC/OSS Factor (NFOF) (Line 1 + Line 2)	=	\$ (0.00145)	/ kWh
Note: (1) Five decimal places in dollars for normal rounding.			
4. Net FAC Amount Due (To)/From NAS at End of Billing Year		\$ -	
5. Net OSS Amount Due (To)/From NAS at End of Billing Year		\$ -	
6. Net Combined FAC/OSS Amount Due (To)/From NAS at End of Bill	ing Year (Line 4 + Line 5)	\$ -	
7. Net Combined FAC/OSS Amount Due (To)/From NAS Bill Amount (NFOF True-up) (Line 6 / 12 Months) =	\$ -	/ Month

Effective with Bills Rendered for the _____ Billing Period

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION		
Linda C. Bridwell Executive Director		
Thide G. Andwell		
EFFECTIVE		
8/19/2020 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)		